PGT Innovations, Inc. Form 8-K August 03, 2018

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 2, 2018

PGT Innovations, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction

001-37971 (Commission File Number) **20-0634715** (IRS Employer

of incorporation)

1070 Technology Drive

Identification No.) 34275

North Venice, Florida (Address of principal executive offices)

(Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code (941) 480-1600

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Edgar Filing: PGT Innovations, Inc. - Form 8-K

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)) Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§ 240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 8.01. Other Events.

On August 2, 2018, PGT Innovations, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the Company), issued a press release announcing that a special purpose wholly owned subsidiary of the Company priced an offering of \$315.0 million aggregate principal amount of 6.75% senior notes due 2026 in an offering that is exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the Securities Act). The notes were offered to finance, together with cash on hand, the acquisition of Western Window Systems (the Western Window Acquisition), which was previously announced on July 24, 2018, and is expected to close in the middle of August 2018. If the Western Window Acquisition is consummated and certain other conditions are satisfied, the net proceeds from the offering will be released from escrow to fund the Western Window Acquisition, and the Company will become the obligor under the notes. A copy of the press release, which was issued pursuant to and in accordance with Rule 135c under the Securities Act, is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

Neither the press release nor this Current Report on Form 8-K constitutes an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy the notes. The notes and related guarantees are being offered only to qualified institutional buyers in reliance on the exemption from registration set forth in Rule 144A under the Securities Act, and outside the United States in reliance on the exemption from registration set forth in Regulation S under the Securities Act. The notes and the related guarantees have not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act, or the securities laws of any state or other jurisdiction, and may not be offered or sold in the United States without registration or an applicable exemption from the Securities Act and applicable state securities or blue sky laws and foreign securities laws.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits. (d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 <u>Press release of PGT Innovations, Inc. dated August 2, 2018</u>

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: August 3, 2018

PGT Innovations, Inc.

By: /s/ Brad West

Name: Brad West

Title: Sr. Vice President and Chief Financial Officer